## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
IMDS CORPORATION		12/12/2012	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VIRAK ORTHOPEDIC RESEARCH LLC	
Street Address:	115 Fairfield Drive	
City:	Short Hills	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07078	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEW JERSEY	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85674154	DIGIFIX
Serial Number:	85764586	DIGIFIX

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6462257137

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Phone: 2127917200

Email: ceb@hartbaxley.com

Correspondent Name: Charles E. Baxley

Address Line 1: 90 John Street - Suite 403

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10038-3242

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VIRAK TAN - TM ASSIGNMENT	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Charles E. Baxley	
Signature:	/CharlesEBaxley/	
Date:	01/03/2013	

Total Attachments: 1

source=Trademark Assignment Virak Orthopedic pdf#page1.tif

65.00 8

TRADEMARK REEL: 004934 FRAME: 0417

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

ASSIGNOR:

ASSIGNEE:

IMDS CORPORATION

(Delaware corporation) 124 South 600 West Logan, Utah 84321 VIRAK ORTHOPEDIC RESEARCH LLC

(New Jersey limited liability company)

115 Fairfield Drive

Short Hills, New Jersey 07078

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, IMDS Corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), intends to assign all its right, title and interest in its

United States Trademark Application No. 85/674154 DIGIFIX; and United States Trademark Application No. 85/764586 DIGIFIX (stylized);

and the trademarks and goodwill related to said trademarks and registrations (hereinafter the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Virak Orthopedic Research LLC (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), desires to acquire all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks along with the portion of Assignee's business to which the Trademarks pertain.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of payment of the sum of One United States Dollar and 00/100 (US\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which hereby are acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor has transferred, conveyed and assigned and hereby evidences such transference, conveyance and assignment to the Assignee (as well as to Assignee's successors and assigns) all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks together with:

- (1) All common-law and statutory rights with respect to said Trademarks.
- (2) All rights to bring legal action against any third party for and to recover damages and/or equitable relief in the United States for infringement of said Trademarks, including monetary damages for any past infringement.
- (3) The portion of the Assignor's business to which the Trademarks pertain.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor, has caused this instrument to be executed on this 12<sup>th</sup> day of December 2012.

Assignor

IMDS CORPORATION

Dan Justin, Chief Technology Officer

TRADEMARK REEL: 004934 FRAME: 0418

RECORDED: 01/03/2013